No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form by any means, without prior permission of American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

HONDA
MARINE

Water Pump Replacement for
BF115D°BF135A*BF150A Outboard Motors

Prior to removing the gear case, make sure the outboard motor is secure on an engine stand or transom of a
boat that is out of the water. Tilt the outboard motor up to the highest position and place the shift lever in the

“N” (neutral) position.

Disconnect speed sensor tube C from speed sensor tube B
at the joint located under the mounting case.

Remove the 10 x 32 mm trim tab (or gear case cover) bolt to
gain access to the gear case rear mounting bolt.

For standard rotation models with a trim tab, check if the trim
tab has been previously adjusted. If the “A” marks do not
align, mark the current location so the trim tab can be
reinstalled in the same position.

© 2012 American Honda Motor Co., Inc.—All rights reserved
Date of Issue: March 2012 (PC154346)

SPEED SENSOR
TUBE B

SPEED SENSOR
TUBE C

If the trim tab has been previously
adjusted so the “A" marks do not align,

mark the current position before removal.

TRIM TAB
(Standard rotation type)

“A” MARKS

\
10 mmWASHER N\
10 x 32 mm HEX BOLT

Page 1 of 4



No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form by any means, without prior permission of American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

HONDA

MARINE

Remove the seven 10 x 40 mm bolts and washers and remove the gear case assembly. The vertical shaft
will stay connected to the gear case, so remove the gear case without twisting, and then place the
unit on a workbench.

SHIFT ROD A i
\ @ WATER PUMP
8 x 40 mm BOLT (4)

VERTICAL SHAFT\

6 x 10 mm

DOWEL PIN (2) 10 x 40 mm HEX BOLT (7)

10 mm WASHER (7)

GEAR CASE

ASSEMBLY GEAR CASE COVER

—-—— /|Counter rotation type|

10 mm WASHER

10 x 32 mm HEX BOLT

Remove the four water pump 8 x 40 mm bolts and washers
and remove the pump assembly over the vertical shaft.

Clean all parts and check the impeller, liner, and
cover for wear or cracks.
TYPE KIT | CONTENTS PART NUMBER
Service Impeller, Gasket,
i Woodruff key, 06192-2Y6-000
it .
O-Ring
Rebuild 1- Seal ring
kit 2- Bolt (4)
3- Washer (4) 06193-ZY6-000
4- Collar (4) (up to SN 1300562)
5- Housing
6- O-Ring
7- Liner 06193-ZY6-A01
8- Impeller (SN 1300563 and
9- Woodruff key subsequent)
10- Cover
11- Gasket
Page 2 of 4 © 2012 American Honda Motor Co., Inc.—All rights reserved

Date of Issue: March 2012 (PC154346)



No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form by any means, without prior permission of American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

Start reassembling the pump by applying marine grease to
the inner surface of the impeller liner, housing O-ring, and
the water tube seal rubber.

Install the impeller by turning it counterclockwise into the
impeller liner. Make sure the open end of the keyway is
visible and will face out when installed in the pump.

Insert a new greased O-ring and water tube seal rubber
and four distance collars into the impeller housing. Install
the pump liner/impeller into the housing.

Slide the pump gasket and cover over the shaft, aligning
the holes with the pump base.

Place a small amount of marine grease on the Woodruff
key and insert it onto the flat surface of the vertical shaft.

Slide the impeller housing assembly over the shaft,
making sure to align the Woodruff key with the impeller
keyway.

Install the 8 x 40 mm bolts, water tube seal holder, and two
washers and torque to 14 ftelb (19.7 Nem) in a crisscross
pattern to make sure the housing seats correctly.

© 2012 American Honda Motor Co., Inc.—All rights reserved
Date of Issue: March 2012 (PC154346)

HONDA

MARINE

IMPELLER LINER

IMPELLER

(Viewed from the bottom)

8 x 40 mm BOLT
WATER TUBE and WASHER (4)

SEAL RUBBER

IMPELLER
HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

O-RING

PUMP LINER DISTANCE
Apply marine COLLAR (4)
grease inside liner.

e
PUMP IMPELLER e

COVER

GASKET

WOODRUFF
KEY

Page 3 of 4




No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form by any means, without prior permission of American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

HONDA
MARINE

Check that the shift rod in the gear case is in the "N"
(Neutral) position.

The cutout in the shift rod spline will be in the forward
direction as shown.

Note that A2 thru A5 counter-rotating models will have the
cutout in the rearward direction.

Apply marine grease to the water tube seal ring, vertical
shaft splines, and two dowel pins.

Install the gear case assembly into the motor making sure
the speed sensor tube is routed into the opening of the
extension case.

Start threading the seven 10 x 40 mm bolts and washers to
hold the gear case in place.

Torque the 10 mm gear case bolts to 25 ftelb (34 Nem).

Install the trim tab (or gear case cover) by aligning the
“A“marks as shown (or marks previously made).
Install and tighten the 10 x 32 mm bolt and washer.

Attach speed tube sensors located under the mounting
case.

Page 4 of 4

Forward

direction

i
DOWEL
PIN (2) @

\ 10 x 40 mm HEX BOLT (7)

|25 1t-1b (34 N-m) |

CASE 10 x 80 mm
BOLT

A
GEAR CASE
MARKS COVER
10 x 32 mm BOLY
and WASHER

© 2012 American Honda Motor Co., Inc.—All rights reserved
Date of Issue: March 2012 (PC154346)




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 212
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.10000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.25
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.25
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 212
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.10000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.25
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.25
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 600
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.10000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (IPC Print Services, Inc. Please use these settings with Acrobat 7. These settings should work well for every type of job; B/W, Color or Spot Color. We will be happy to customize settings for your needs - please contact Pre-press Helpdesk at \(888\) 563 3220 or prepress_helpdesk@ipcjci.com)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [800.000 1300.000]
>> setpagedevice




